# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): July 20, 2020

## **ENLINK MIDSTREAM, LLC**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**DELAWARE** (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

001-36336 (Commission File Number) 46-4108528 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1722 ROUTH STREET, SUITE 1300 DALLAS,TEXAS

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

**75201** (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (214) 953-9500

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

SECURITIES REGISTERED PURSUANT TO SECTION 12(b) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934:

Title of Each Class	Symbol	Name of Exchange on which Registered
Common Units Representing Limited Liability Company Interests	ENLC	The New York Stock Exchange
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to signeral Instruction A.2. below):	multaneously satisfy the filing obligati	on of the registrant under any of the following provisions ⅇ
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Secu	urities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchan	,	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(	(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	40.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(	(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 24	40.13e-4(c))
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth conhe Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	mpany as defined in Rule 405 of the So	ecurities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
Emerging growth company		
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange		ansition period for complying with any new or revised financial

#### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On July 20, 2020, EnLink Midstream, LLC (the "Company") issued a press release announcing that on August 13, 2020, it will pay a quarterly distribution of \$0.09375 per common unit to its common unitholders of record on July 31, 2020.

A copy of the press release discussed above is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and will be published on the Company's website at www.enlink.com. In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information set forth in this Item 7.01 and in the attached exhibit are deemed to be furnished and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

EXHIBIT NUMBER		DESCRIPTION
<u>99.1</u>	=	Press release dated July 20, 2020.
104	_	Cover Page Interactive Data File, formatted in Inline XBRL (included as Exhibit 101).

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ENLINK MIDSTREAM, LLC

By: EnLink Midstream Manager, LLC, its Managing Member

By: /s/ Pablo G. Mercado

Pablo G. Mercado

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Date: July 20, 2020



# FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE JULY 20, 2020

Investor Relations: Kate Walsh, Vice President of Investor Relations, 214-721-9696, <a href="mailto:kate.walsh@enlink.com">kate.walsh@enlink.com</a>
Media Relations: Jill McMillan, Vice President of Strategic Relations and Public Affairs, 214-721-9271, <a href="mailto:jill.mcmillan@enlink.com">jill.mcmillan@enlink.com</a>

#### EnLink Midstream Declares Second Quarter 2020 Distribution

DALLAS, July 20, 2020 — EnLink Midstream, LLC (NYSE: ENLC) (EnLink) today announced that its Board of Directors declared a cash distribution of \$0.09375 per common unit for the second quarter of 2020, which is unchanged from the first quarter 2020 distribution. The second quarter 2020 cash distribution will be paid on August 13, 2020, to unitholders of record on July 31, 2020.

#### About EnLink Midstream

EnLink Midstream reliably operates a differentiated midstream platform that is built for long-term, sustainable value creation. EnLink's best-in-class services span the midstream value chain, providing natural gas, crude oil, condensate, and NGL capabilities. Our purposely built, integrated asset platforms are in premier production basins and core demand centers, including the Permian Basin, Oklahoma, North Texas, and the Gulf Coast. EnLink's strong financial foundation and commitment to execution excellence drive competitive returns and value for our employees, customers, and investors. Headquartered in Dallas, EnLink is publicly traded through EnLink Midstream, LLC (NYSE: ENLC). Visit <a href="https://www.EnLink.com">www.EnLink.com</a> to learn how EnLink connects energy to life.

###